

**BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

---

**Docket No. 12-02**

---

**MAHER TERMINALS, LLC**

**COMPLAINANT**

**v.**

**THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY**

**RESPONDENT**

---

**THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY'S REPLY  
TO MAHER TERMINALS, LLC'S EXCEPTIONS TO  
THE INITIAL DECISION OF JANUARY 30, 2015**

---

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Port Authority's Change Of Control Practices (Counts I, VIII, XII) .....	4
B. The PNCT Terminal Expansion (Counts II, XIV).....	6
C. The Port Authority's Leasing Practices (Counts III, IV, V).....	6
D. APM's Capital Expenditure Obligations (Counts VII, IX, X, XI).....	7
E. The Port Authority's Lease With Global (Counts VI, XII).....	8
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A. The Prior Litigations .....	8
B. The Instant Proceeding (Dkt. No. 12-02).....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. JUDGE WIRTH APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY THE COMMISSION .....	11
1. The <i>Twombly/Iqbal</i> Pleading Requirements, Together With The Federal Cases Applying Them, Have Been Adopted By The Commission For Shipping Act Proceedings .....	11
B. JUDGE WIRTH CORRECTLY HELD THAT MAHER’S COMPLAINT FAILED TO PLEAD SUFFICIENT FACTUAL CONTENT TO ALLEGE ANY PLAUSIBLE CAUSE OF ACTION .....	19
1. Count I: Unreasonable Practice Based On Change Of Control Policy .....	19
2. Count II: Unreasonable Practice Based On Dealings With Ocean Carriers MSC And PNCT .....	22
3. Count III: Unreasonable Practice Based On Releases And Waivers In Port Leases.....	24
4. Count IV: Unreasonable Practice Based On Liquidated Damages Terms In Port Leases .....	25
5. Count V: Unreasonable Practice Based On Lease Terms Setting Future Rates .....	26
6. Count VI: Unreasonable Practice Based On Exclusion From Global Terminal .....	27
7. Count VII: Unreasonable Practice Based On Deferral Of APM Construction Obligations .....	28

Table of Contents  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
8. Count VIII: Unreasonable Preference Based On Change Of Control Policy .....	29
9. Count IX: Unreasonable Preference Based On Deferral Of APM Construction Obligations .....	31
10. Count X: Unreasonable Preference Based On Approval Of APM's Use Of Construction Financing For Other, Non-Mandatory Projects.....	32
11. Count XI: Unreasonable Refusal To Deal Based On Deferral Of APM Construction Obligations.....	33
12. Count XII: Unreasonable Refusal To Deal Based On Exclusion From Global Terminal .....	34
13. Count XIII: Unreasonable Refusal To Deal Based On Change of Control Policy .....	35
14. Count XIV: Agreement With Ocean Carrier To Unreasonably Discriminate Based On Dealings With Ocean Carriers MSC And PNCT .....	35
C. JUDGE WIRTH PROPERLY EXERCISED HER DISCRETION TO DENY LEAVE TO AMEND, PARTICULARLY WHERE, AS HERE, MAHER HAS ALREADY OBTAINED MASSIVE DISCOVERY ON, AND LITIGATED, SIMILAR CLAIMS AND NEVER REQUESTED LEAVE TO AMEND .....	36
V. CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>APM Terminals N. Am., Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 31 S.R.R. 455 (A.L.J. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>APM Terminals N. Am., Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 31 S.R.R. 623 (F.M.C. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of the Port of New Orleans v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 28 S.R.R. 337 (A.L.J. 1998) .....	36-37
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bentley v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 414 F. App’x 28 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Brown v. Cox</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 82743 (E.D. Va. 2011) .....	16
<i>Canaveral Port. Auth. – Possible Violations of Section 10(b)(10), Unreasonable Refusal to Deal or Negotiate</i> , 29 S.R.R. 1436 (F.M.C. 2003).....	33
<i>Ceres Marine Terminal, Inc. v. Md. Port Admin.</i> , 27 S.R.R. 1251 (F.M.C. 1997).....	26
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornell v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 33 S.R.R. 614 (F.M.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edaf Antillas, Inc. v. Crowley Caribbean Logistics, LLC</i> , 33 S.R.R. 710 (A.L.J. 2014) .....	36
<i>Exclusive Tug Arrangements in Port Canaveral, Fl.</i> , 29 S.R.R. 1199 (F.M.C. 2003).....	19
<i>Genesis Bio-Pharm., Inc. v. Chiron Corp.</i> , 27 F. App’x 94 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	4

<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Hapag-Lloyd AG</i> , 33 S.R.R. 512 (A.L.J. 2014) .....	4, 14
<i>Int’l Freight Forwarders &amp; Custom Brokers Ass’n of New Orleans v. Latin Am. Shippers Serv. Ass’n</i> , 27 S.R.R. 392 (A.L.J. 1995) .....	15
<i>Interconex, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 572 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Intercontinental Exch., Inc.</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1411 (A.L.J. 2000) .....	15
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha, Ltd. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 33 S.R.R. 746 (F.M.C. 2014).....	37
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha, Ltd. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , Dkt. No. 11-12 (Order Affirming Dismissal of Complaint) (F.M.C. Nov. 20, 2014) .....	19
<i>Kobel v. Hapag-Lloyd A.G.</i> , 32 S.R.R. 40 (A.L.J. 2011) .....	14
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 33 S.R.R. 349 (A.L.J. 2014) .....	9, 28
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 33 S.R.R. 821 (F.M.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 33 S.R.R. 861 (A.L.J. 2015) .....	2
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , Civ. No. 2:12-6090 (KM) (MAH), 2014 WL 3590142 (D.N.J. July 21, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 14-3626 (3d Cir. Aug. 20, 2014) .....	2, 10, 18
<i>McKenna Trucking Co. v. A.P. Moller-Maersk Line</i> , 27 S.R.R. 1045 (A.L.J. 1997) .....	15
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines Ltd. v. Global Link Logistics, Inc.</i> , 31 S.R.R. 1369 (A.L.J. 2010) .....	14
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines Ltd. v. Global Link Logistics, Inc.</i> , 32 S.R.R. 125 (F.M.C. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NPR, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1011 (A.L.J. 1999) .....	15
<i>N.Y. State Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Pac. Coast European Conference – Limitation on Membership</i> , 5 F.M.B. 39 (F.M.B. 1956).....	15
<i>Santa Fe Discount Cruise Parking, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of the Galveston Wharves</i> , Dkt. No. 14-06, 2014 WL 7404584 (A.L.J. Nov. 21, 2014).....	4, 36
<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 1985 WL 44773 (O.S.H.R.C. Dec. 16, 1985).....	15
<i>Tak Consulting Eng’rs v. Bustani</i> , 28 S.R.R. 584 (A.L.J. 1998) .....	15
<i>W. Overseas Trade &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Asia N. Am. Eastbound Rate Agreement</i> , 26 S.R.R. 874 (F.M.C. 1993).....	37, 38

**Statutes**

46 U.S.C. § 41103(c) .....	19
46 U.S.C. § 41106(3) .....	33
46 U.S.C. § 41301(a) .....	20

**Other Authorities**

46 C.F.R. § 502.12 .....	14
46 C.F.R. § 502.66(a).....	36, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	36
